

22-15815

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---



BRANDON BRISKIN, on behalf of himself and those similarly situated,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

—v.—

SHOPIFY, INC.; SHOPIFY (USA) INC.; SHOPIFY PAYMENTS (USA) INC.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, 4:21-CV-6269-PJH (HAMILTON, S.J.)

---

**BRIEF OF THE COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS  
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

STEPHANIE JOYCE  
COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS  
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION  
25 Massachusetts Avenue NW  
Suite 300C  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 783-0070

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....2

INTRODUCTION .....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT .....5

I. THE PANEL APPROPRIATELY RELIED ON SETTLED LAW TO CONCLUDE THAT THE DISTRICT COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES. ....5

II. PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S ARGUMENT WOULD ESTABLISH VIRTUALLY LIMITLESS JURISDICTION, AND POTENTIAL LEGAL EXPOSURE, FOR THE INTERNET ECOSYSTEM. ....9

CONCLUSION.....11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>AMA Multimedia, LLC v. Wanat</i> , 970 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	3, 4
<i>Cybersell, Inc. v. Cybersell, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	3
<i>Herbal Brands, Inc. v. Photoplaza, Inc.</i> , 72 F.4th 1085 (9th Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	6, 10
<i>Mavrix Photo, Inc. v. Brand Techs., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2011).....	3, 6
<i>Will Co. v. Lee</i> , 47 F.4th 917 (9th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	10
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Abbas Haleem, <i>U.S. ecommerce sales reached \$1.119 trillion in 2023</i> , Digital Commerce 360 (Feb. 26, 2024), <a href="https://www.digitalcommerce360.com/article/us-ecommerce-sales/#:~:text=U.S.%20ecommerce%20sales%20accounted%20for,do n't%20typically%20sell%20online">https://www.digitalcommerce360.com/article/us-ecommerce-sales/#:~:text=U.S.%20ecommerce%20sales%20accounted%20for,do n't%20typically%20sell%20online</a> .....	9
Census Department, <i>Quarterly Retail E-Commerce Sales</i> (May 17, 2024), <a href="https://www.census.gov/retail/ecommerce.html">https://www.census.gov/retail/ecommerce.html</a> .....	10
